434  OCA St. 3SR at 9:11-16.  Such support was subject to the proposed changes to the customer charges that
OCA proposes, with a proportional scale back for a smaller than requested increase. OCA St. 3SR at 7:15-22.

107

X. CONCLUSION

Columbia Water Company has justified an annual increase in revenues of $999,900 in this

proceeding.  Accordingly, the Commission should grant the Company’s request for the reasons set

forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.
Whitney E. Snyder, Attorney I.D. 316625
Thomas J. Sniscak, Attorney I.D. 33891
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Attorney I.D. 324761
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP

   100 North Tenth Street
P. O. Box 1778
Harrisburg, PA  17105-1778
(717) 236-1300
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

Counsel for
Columbia Water Company

DATED:  September 12, 2023

mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

APPENDIX A

RATE CASE TABLES

TABLE I
Company Name

INCOME SUMMARY
R-2023-3040258

Pro Forma

Pro Forma Company
Present
Rates ALJ

ALJ
Pro Forma

ALJ
Revenue

Total
Allowable

Present Rates
(1)

Adjustments
(1) (Revised) (1)

Adjustments Present
Rates

Increase Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 7,244,926 0 7,244,926 0 7,244,926 1,294,828 8,539,754
Expenses:
  O & M Expense 4,079,604 0 4,079,604 0 4,079,604 1,813 4,081,417
  Depreciation 1,174,375 0 1,174,375 0 1,174,375 0 1,174,375
  Taxes, Other 240,832 0 240,832 0 240,832 8,511 249,343
  Income Taxes:

  State 58,409 0 58,409 0 58,409 115,477 173,886
   Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pennvest Revenue 1,308,122 0 1,308,122 0 1,308,122 0 1,308,122

Total Expenses 6,861,342 0 6,861,342 0 6,861,342 125,801 5,679,021
Net Inc. Available for
Return 383,584 0 383,584 0 383,584 1,169,026 1,552,610
Rate Base 18,750,106 0 18,750,106 0 18,750,106 18,750,106

Rate of Return 2.05% 2.05% 8.28054000%

(1) Company Main Brief

Appendix A
Pg. 1 of 8

TABLE I(A)
Company Name

RATE OF RETURN
R-2023-3040258

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 1.15479000%
Long-term Debt 36.66% 3.15% 1.15479000% 1.15%
Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.910100 0.00%
Common Equity 63.34% 11.25% 7.12575000% 0.910100 7.83%

100.00% 8.28054000% 8.98%

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage 7.78

After-Tax Interest Coverage 7.17

Appendix A
Pg. 2 of 8

TABLE I(B)

[…]

Accrued Interest Preferred Stock Dividends

Long-Term Debt Short-Term Debt

Company Rate Base Claim $18,750,106 $18,750,106 Company Rate Base Claim $18,750,106
ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 ALJ Rate Base Adjustments $0

ALJ Rate Base $18,750,106 $18,750,106 ALJ Rate Base $18,750,106
Weighted Cost of Debt 1.15479000% 0.00% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $216,524 $0 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 45.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days -45.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $593 $0 ALJ Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days -45.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

ALJ  Working Capital ($26,685) $0 $0
Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

ALJ Adjustment ($26,685) $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. ($26,685)

(1) Company Main Brief.

Appendix A
Pg. 6 of 8

TABLE  V
Company Name

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
R-2023-3040258

Company ALJ ALJ
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $47,624 $0 $47,624 $8,511 $56,135 $153.79 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $73,910 $0 $73,910 $73,910 $202.49 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $58,409 $0 $58,409 $115,477 $173,886 $476.40 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$179,943 $0 $179,943 $123,988 $303,931

ALJ Allowance 0

Company Claim (1) 0

ALJ Adjustment 0

(1) Company Main Brief

Appendix A
Pg. 7 of 8

TABLE VI
Company Name

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE
R-2023-3040258

Company
Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

O&M $4,079,604 $0 $4,079,604 45.00 $183,582,180
Less: Uncollectibles ($11,800) $0 ($11,800) 45.00 ($531,000)
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Power $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Telephone $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Waste Disposal $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Post Retirement Benefits $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0
Pensions $0 $0 $0 45.00 $0

$4,067,804 $0 $4,067,804 45.00 $183,051,180

ALJ Average Revenue Lag 0.0
Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 45.0

Net Difference -45.0 Days
ALJ Pro forma

 O & M Expense per Day $11,145

ALJ CWC for O & M ($501,525)
Less:  Company Claim (1) ($501,510)

ALJ Adjustment ($15)

(1) Company Main Brief

Appendix A
Pg. 8 of 8

APPENDIX B

RATE IMPACT ANALYSIS

Columbia Water Company
Average Monthly Bill Comparison
Docket No. R-2023-3040258

Division Customer Class Meter Size Avg. Consumption Present Rates Proposed Rates $ Change % Change

Columbia Residential 5/8" 3,800 37.67$   42.23$   4.56$   12.11%
Columbia Commercial 1" 28,500 149.07$   166.46$   17.40$   11.67%
Columbia Industrial 4" 165,000 598.10$   786.58$   188.48$   31.51%
Columbia Public Authority 5/8" 1,600 21.83$   26.34$   4.51$   20.68%

Marietta Residential 5/8" 3,800 32.57$   42.23$   9.66$   29.66%
Marietta Commercial 1" 28,500 100.87$   166.46$   65.59$   65.03%
Marietta Industrial 4" 165,000 544.42$   786.58$   242.16$   44.48%
Marietta Public Authority 5/8" 1,600 20.38$   26.34$   5.96$   29.24%

Appendix B
Pg. 1 of 3

Columbia Water Company
Present and Proposed Rates - Columbia Division
Docket No. R-2023-3040258

Rate Component Present Rates Proposed Rates $ Change % Change

Customer Charges
5/8" 10.31$   14.79$   4.48$   43.45%
3/4" 15.49$   21.00$   5.51$   35.57%
1" 25.82$   33.42$   7.60$   29.43%

1 1/2" 51.64$   64.46$   12.82$   24.83%
2" 82.62$   101.72$   19.10$   23.12%
3" 154.89$   201.07$   46.18$   29.81%
4" 268.15$   312.83$   44.68$   16.66%
6" 516.32$   623.30$   106.98$   20.72%
8" 826.10$   995.86$   169.76$   20.55%

10" NA 1,430.51$   NA NA
12" 2,219.74$   2,672.37$   452.63$   20.39%

Volumetric Charges
First 10 Kgal 7.20$   7.22$   0.02$   0.30%

Next 240 Kgal 2.77$   3.29$   0.52$   18.70%
Over 250 Kgal 1.95$   2.84$   0.89$   45.86%

Note: Customer and Volumetric Charges do not differ based on customer class.

Appendix B
Pg. 2 of 3

Columbia Water Company
Present and Proposed Rates - Marietta Division
Docket No. R-2023-3040258

Rate Component Present Rates Proposed Rates $ Change % Change

Customer Charges
5/8" 8.20$   14.79$   6.59$   80.37%
3/4" 12.30$   21.00$   8.70$   70.73%
1" 20.50$   33.42$   12.92$   63.02%

1 1/2" 41.00$   64.46$   23.46$   57.22%
2" 65.60$   101.72$   36.12$   55.06%
3" 123.00$   201.07$   78.07$   63.47%
4" 205.00$   312.83$   107.83$   52.60%
6" 410.00$   623.30$   213.30$   52.02%
8" 738.00$   995.86$   257.86$   34.94%

10" 943.00$   1,430.51$   487.51$   51.70%
12" NA 2,672.37$   NA NA

Volumetric Charges
First 1 Kgal 8.86$   7.22$   (1.64)$   -18.49%
Next 4 Kgal 5.54$   7.22$   1.68$   30.35%
Next 5 Kgal 2.10$   7.22$   5.12$   243.89%

Next 40 Kgal 2.10$   3.29$   1.19$   56.57%
Over 50 Kgal 1.86$   2.84$   0.98$   52.92%

Note: Customer and Volumetric Charges do not differ based on customer class.

Appendix B
Pg. 3 of 3

APPENDIX C

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

Appendix C
Page 1

APPENDIX C

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 28, 2023, Columbia Water Company (“Columbia Water” or the “Company”) filed
Supplement No 121 to Tariff Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 (“Supplement No. 121”), which
contained proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to recover an
estimated annual increase in base rate revenues of $999,900 from customers of its
Columbia and Marietta Rate Districts. Supplement No. 121 is based upon a Future Test